1	A RESOLUTION honoring Representative Jim DeCesare upon his retirement from
2	the House of Representatives.

WHEREAS, Representative Jim DeCesare has served this honorable body since
2005; and

5 WHEREAS, a Mason, Shriner, avid musician, and the Director of Business
6 Development and Public Relations at State Street United Methodist Church,
7 Representative DeCesare proudly represents House District 17; and

8 WHEREAS, an outspoken voice for fiscal responsibility, Representative DeCesare 9 is a member of the Appropriations and Revenue, Economic Development and Workforce, 10 Education, and State Government Committees, as well as the Bourbon Trial, Kentucky 11 Sportsmen's, Pro-Life, and Western Kentucky Caucuses; and

WHEREAS, Representative Jim DeCesare is rightfully honored on this day for his
distinguished service to the Commonwealth as a member of the Kentucky House of
Representatives; and

WHEREAS, for his 13 years of service as a legislator, for the countless hours he has spent working on behalf of his district and those causes dear to him, and for his many achievements as a public servant, Representative Jim DeCesare is hereby commended and duly honored by all members of this body;

19 NOW, THEREFORE,

20 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the 21 Commonwealth of Kentucky:

22 → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby salute the
23 Gentleman from Warren 17, Representative Jim DeCesare, and express their sincere
24 appreciation for his service to his community, the General Assembly, and the
25 Commonwealth of Kentucky.

26 → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
27 honor of Representative Jim DeCesare.

- 1 \rightarrow Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
- 2 copy of this Resolution to Representative David Osborne for delivery.